ETAS ID: TM717535

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		03/29/2022	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EVERSTREAM SOLUTIONS LLC	
Street Address:	800 West Saint Clair Avenue, Second Floor	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44113	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	
Name:	EVERSTREAM GLC HOLDING COMPANY LLC	
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4654380	EMPOWERING CONNECTIONS
Registration Number:	4608636	COMLINK SIMPLIFYING A COMPLEX WORLD
Registration Number:	4521734	SIMPLIFYING A COMPLEX WORLD
Registration Number:	4553470	VARCLOUD
Registration Number:	4472802	VARCLOUD
Registration Number:	4462649	MEDISPHERE
Registration Number:	4446519	MEDISPHERE
Registration Number:	4175719	DATASPHERE
Registration Number:	4175231	COMLINK
Registration Number:	4063454	THINKING BEYOND THE CLOUD
Registration Number:	4129404	DATASPHERE
Serial Number:	86185358	EVERSTREAM
	•	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007675 FRAME: 0223 900684465

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743

Email: jlik@shearman.com **Correspondent Name:** SOPHIE ZANDER

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30649-61
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SOPHIE ZANDER
SIGNATURE:	/SOPHIE ZANDER/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=0 - Webster Everstream Trademark Release (2016 Agreement)#page1.tif

source=0 - Webster Everstream Trademark Release (2016 Agreement)#page2.tif

source=0 - Webster Everstream Trademark Release (2016 Agreement)#page3.tif

source=0 - Webster Everstream Trademark Release (2016 Agreement)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007675 FRAME: 0224

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is given as of March 29, 2022, by WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), in favor of EVERSTREAM SOLUTIONS, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Everstream") and EVERSTREAM GLC HOLDING COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("GLC Holdings," and together with Everstream, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) or the Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified to date, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the other Credit Parties from time to time party thereto, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto as lenders (the "Lenders") and the Agent, as administrative agent for the Lenders;

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, the Grantors have entered into that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and the other grantors party thereto, in favor of the Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Agent, as security, a Lien on, and security interest in the Grantors Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement defined below), including, without limitation, the Grantors' Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and the Agent.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 1, 2016, on Reel: 5804, Frame: 0340;

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof the Borrowers (as defined in the Credit Agreement) have paid in full their obligations under the Credit Agreement, and the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent desire that the Agent terminate and release its Lien on, and any and all security interest the Agent may hold in, the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007675 FRAME: 0225 The Agent hereby, on behalf of itself, the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and the other Secured Parties, without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind by Agent (express or implied) as to Agent's rights in any Trademark Collateral or the condition or value of any Trademark Collateral, fully terminates, discharges and releases its continuing security interest and Lien in all right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation and for clarity, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> and all goodwill associated with the foregoing, and assigns any and all right, title or interest that it may have therein to the applicable Grantor.

The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors, any of the Grantors' attorneys, designees and authorized representatives, or any new lender to the Credit Parties to record this Release with the USPTO.

The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents, filings, agreements and certificates and to do such other acts, in each case at the Grantors' expense, as reasonably requested by the Grantors and as may be necessary to effect the release of the Lien on, and security interest in, the Trademark Collateral as contemplated hereby.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission (i.e. "pdf") shall be as effective as delivery of an original copy of a manually executed counterpart hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

Very truly yours,

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: ____

Name: Steve Morse Title: Director

Schedule 1 to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

2. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Credit Party	Mark	Status	Application/ Registration	Registration Date
Everstream GLC	EMPOWERING			
Holding Company	CONNECTIONS	Registered	4654380	12/9/2014
Everstream GLC	COMLINK	1105101010	100100	120771203
Holding Company	SIMPLIFYING A			
	COMPLEX WORLD	Registered	4608636	9/23/2014
Everstream GLC	SIMPLIFYING A			
Holding Company	COMPLEX WORLD	Registered	4521734	4/29/2014
Everstream GLC	VARCLOUD, Classes			
Holding Company	39 and 42	Registered	4553470	6/17/2014
Everstream GLC				
Holding Company	VARCLOUD, Class 38	Registered	4472802	1/21/2014
Everstream GLC	MEDISPHERE and			
Holding Company	Design, Classes 38,			
	39 and 42			
		Registered	4462649	1/7/2014
Everstream GLC	MEDISPHERE	1		
Holding Company	(word), Classes 38			
	and 39			
	anu 39	Registered	4446519	12/10/2013
Everstream GLC	DATASPHERE, Class	Registered	4440317	12/10/2013
Holding Company	42	Registered	4175719	7/17/2012
Everstream GLC	~ E &w	Registered	71/3/13	771772012
Holding Company	COMLINK	Registered	4175231	7/17/2012
Everstream GLC	THINKING BEYOND			
Holding Company	THE CLOUD	Registered	4063454	11/29/11
Everstream GLC	DATASPHERE, Classes			
Holding Company	38 and 39	Registered	4129404	4/17/2012

3. EVERSTREAM TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 03/29/2022

Credit Party	Mark	Status	Application/ Registration	Filing Date
Everstream	Applicate.			
Solutions LLC	eversträäm	Application		
	C v C I D C I C C I I I	Pending	86185358	February 5, 2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 007675 FRAME: 0228